Royalties and other revenues 160 82 +95% +96%

Total revenue 3,572 1,709 +109% +110%

Non GAAP combined R&D and SG&A(3)(8) 1,221 651 +88% +89%

Non GAAP EBITDA(4)(8) 1,576 831 +90% +90%

Non GAAP EBITDA margin(5)(8) 44% 49% -5 ppc n/a

Non GAAP effective tax rate(6)(8) 16% 18% n/a n/a

Non GAAP diluted EPS – ADS(7)(8) 3.63 3.19 +14% +14%

Net cash provided by operating activities 459 390 +18% n/a

Q1 product sales performance pro forma(1)

(1) Growth rates represent Q1 2017 reported sales compared to recast 2016 pro forma sales as previously disclosed by Baxalta following the separation from Baxter.
(2) Growth rates are at Constant exchange rates (“CER”), a Non GAAP financial measure. CER performance is determined by comparing 2017 performance (restated using

2016 exchange rates for the relevant period) to actual 2016 reported performance.
(3) See slide 33 for a list of items excluded from the US GAAP equivalent used to calculate all Non GAAP measures detailed above. See slides 29 to 32 for a reconciliation of

Non GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable measure under US GAAP.

14

Q1 2017 Sales Pro forma growth vs. 2016
$MM U.S. International Total Reported CER(2)(3)

Hemophilia 341 309 650 1% 1%
Inhibitor Therapies 71 150 221 12% 14%
Hematology Total 412 459 871 4% 4%
CINRYZE 216 10 226 38% 38%
FIRAZYR 112 17 129 0% 0%
KALBITOR 12 - 12 13% 13%
ELAPRASE 38 102 141 14% 14%
REPLAGAL - 110 110 6% 8%
VPRIV 36 44 80 -5% -3%
Genetic Disease Total 413 283 696 14% 14%
VYVANSE 509 55 564 11% 10%
ADDERALL XR 59 6 65 -34% -35%
Other Neuroscience 2 23 25 12% 15%
Neuroscience Total 569 84 653 4% 4%
Immunoglobulin Therapies 405 93 498 10% 11%
Bio Therapeutics 70 108 178 19% 21%
Immunology Total 475 201 676 12% 13%
LIALDA 153 22 175 4% 4%
PENTASA 69 - 69 8% 8%
GATTEX 57 12 69 33% 34%
NATPARA 30 - 30 90% 90%
Other Internal Medicine 25 51 76 -10% -9%
Internal Medicine Total 334 85 419 9% 9%
Oncology 42 16 58 13% 13%
Ophthalmology 39 - 39 n/a n/a
Total Product Sales 2,285 1,128 3,412 9% 10%

Q1 2017 reported performance metrics

(1) Results include Baxalta (acquired on June 3, 2016) and Dyax (acquired on January 22, 2016).
(2) This is a Non GAAP financial measure. The most directly comparable measure under US GAAP is R&D (Q1 2017: +75%).
(3) This is a Non GAAP financial measure. The most directly comparable measure under US GAAP is SG&A (Q1 2017: +87%).
(4) This is a Non GAAP financial measure. The most directly comparable measure under US GAAP is Combined R&D and SG&A (Q1 2017: +83%).
(5) This is a Non GAAP financial measure. The most directly comparable measure under US GAAP is Gross Margin (Q1 2017: 62.9%, Q1 2016: 85.5%).